## ONE HUNDRED FIFTH LEGISLATURE

## FIRST SESSION

## **LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 118**

Introduced by Stinner, 48.

WHEREAS, Jace Demeranville received a Distinguished Scout Award in recognition of his outstanding achievements in the Boy Scouts of America; and

WHEREAS, this award was presented by the Longs Peak Council of the Boy Scouts of America, Tri-Trails District, during the Tri-Trails Distinguished Citizen Dinner fundraiser; and

WHEREAS, this award recognizes and honors Jace's leadership, dedication, and commitment to the Boy Scouts of America; and

WHEREAS, Jace has served as Senior Patrol Leader, Assistant Senior Patrol Leader, Patrol Leader, and Historian and is currently the Junior Assistant Scoutmaster of Scottsbluff Troop 5; and

WHEREAS, Jace Demeranville is the first Scout of the Longs Peak Council to be inducted into the Boy Scouts of America National Youth Leadership Society.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FIFTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

1. That the Legislature congratulates Jace Demeranville for receiving the Distinguished Scout Award.

2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Jace Demeranville.

-1-